Roy Wineinger

Occupant Name: Roy Wineinger

Location: Section Z, Lot 3

Date of Birth: 3/28/1919

Date of Death: 1/12/1966

Date of Burial: 1/15/1966

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: Mrs. Roy Wineinger

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





Roy Wineinger Takes Own Life

Roy Lenard Wineinger, 46, of 1219 West Branch street, Ewing, died at 5 a. m. today at his home of a self-inflicted gunshot wound. Wineinger, who had been in failing health several months, reportedly triggered a 12-gauge shotgun after placing it to his mouth.

The incident was reported to police by Wineinger's wife at 5:13 a. m. Officer Elroy Marcott, of the Brownstown police investigated. Assisting him were Victor L. Burkholder, county coroner, Brownstown Police Chief Joe Gray and Sheriff Harvey Green.

Wineinger had been employed by the Seymour Manufacturing Company.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2 p. m. Friday from the Brownstown Christian Church with the Rev. Evan Bolejack, pastor, officiating. Burial in Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call after 1 p. m. Thursday at the Winklepleck Funeral Home in Brownstown.

Mr. Wineinger was born March 28, 1919, in Jackson County. His parents were Melvin and Nova Phegley Wineinger. They survive and reside on Seymour R4.

Seymour R4.
Mr. Wineinger married Catheleen Abbott at Vernon on June 28, 1947.

He was a member of the Brownstown Christian Church, DAV Chapter 073, of Seymour, Washington Masonic Lodge No. 13 F. and A. M., American Legion Post No. 112, the Elastern Star No. 264, Knights of Pythian Sisters Temple, of Brownstown.

In addition to his widow and parents, survivors include two daughters, Mrs. Sandra Kay Buls, Indianapolis, and Elizabeth Diane, at home, and one grandson.

He also is survived by five brothers and five sisters, Carl Salvers, Bloomington; Melcolm Wineinger, Sey mour; Max Wineinger, Cottland; Joseph Neal Wineinger, Ottawa Lake, Mich.; Melvin Wineinger, Jr., Toledo, Ohio; Mrs. Elmo Fleetwood, Cortland; Mrs. Russell Martin, Brownstown; Mrs. Herbert Smelter, LaPorte; Mrs. Morton Combs, Norman, and Mrs. Nicholas Fromm, Temperance, Mich.